to the present time under such construction contract, there be 
allowed and paid to the contractor or order the sum of two 
hundred thousand dollars of first mortgage bonds, (in addition 
to the one million dollars heretofore appropriated,) and also 
($1,200,000) one million two hundred thousand dollars of 
income bonds, and ($1,200,000) one million two hundred thou-
sand dollars in the common stock, full paid, of this company, 
the proper officers of the company to execute the foregoing 
resolutions and take the proper vouchers for all payments.”

[...]

above in this paragraph of this decree described; are hereby 
adjudged and decreed to be prior, superior, and paramount in 
lien to the lien of any and all receiver’s certificates issued 
under the order of this court in this cause, excepting only

receiver’s certificates to the amount of twenty-three thousand 
dollars ($23,000), issued under the order of this court of April 
29, a . d . 1885, the proceeds of said certificates other than said 
twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000) representing construc-
tion or betterment of said railway.

“Seventh. That all court and receiver’s indebtedness ac-
crued against said property since the appointment of a receiver 
is hereby adjudged and decreed to be prior, superior, and para-
mount in lien to the lien of said mortgages or deeds of trust